
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 2 February 2021 6.00 pm Virtual Meeting 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Geoff Ellis (Chair), Laura McWilliams (Vice-Chair), 
Thomas Dyer, Gary Hewson, Jackie Kirk, Rebecca Longbottom 
and Bill Mara 
 

Substitute member(s): 
 

Councillors Pat Vaughan 
 

Independent Member: 
 

Jane Nellist 

Officers attending: 
 

Paul Berry, Democratic Services, Jaclyn Gibson, Heather Grover, 
John Scott and Colleen Warren 
 

A G E N D A 
To join this virtual meeting please use the below link: 

 
https://zoom.us/j/91849622334?pwd=akh1clBGTnhRajMrck9iV3VlR1ltZz09 

 
Passcode: 695156 

 
Alternatively, please join the meeting via telephone by calling 0330 088 5830 using the following ID:  

 
918 4962 2334 

Passcode: 695156 

     

SECTION A Page(s)  

 
A training session will be held immediately prior to the start of this meeting at 5.00pm 

in relation to Treasury Management. 
 

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 15 December 2020  
 

3 - 8 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  Prudential Indicators 20-21 - 2023/24 and Treasury Management 
Strategy 2021/22  
 

9 - 42 

4.  Internal Audit Progress Report  43 - 56 

Public Document Pack

https://zoom.us/j/91849622334?pwd=akh1clBGTnhRajMrck9iV3VlR1ltZz09


 

 
5.  Audit Committee Terms of Reference  

 
57 - 62 

6.  Internal Audit Charter  
 

63 - 74 

7.  Audit Committee and Internal Audit Review of Effectiveness  
 

75 - 76 

8.  Audit Committee Work Programme  
 

77 - 82 

9.  Fraud Risk Register  
 

83 - 86 

10.  Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
You are asked to resolve that the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the following item(s) because it is 
likely that if members of the press or public were present, there would be 
disclosure of ‘exempt information’  
 

87 - 88 

SECTION B 

11.  Fraud Risk Register PART B 
 [Exempt Para(s) 7] 

 

89 - 102 

 



Audit Committee 15 December 2020 

 
Present: Councillor Geoff Ellis (in the Chair) 

 
Councillors: Thomas Dyer, Gary Hewson, Jackie Kirk, 

Rebecca Longbottom and Bill Mara 
 

Independent Member: Jane Nellist 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Laura McWilliams 

 
78.  Confirmation of Minutes - 17 November 2020  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2020 be 
confirmed. 
 

79.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

80.  Annual Governance Statement Monitoring  
 

Heather Grover, Principal Policy Officer: 
 
a. presented a progress update on those areas identified as ‘significant 

governance issues’ as set out in the 2019/20 Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS), which Audit Committee had a role to review 

 
b. stated that the report provided details of the monitoring arrangements for the 

significant internal control issues raised in the latest AGS, as detailed at 
Appendix A of the report 

 
c. advised that key actions would be reviewed by the Service Manager’s Group 

and be overseen by Corporate Leadership Team as well as monitored by 
Audit Committee 

 
d. reported that  IT Disaster Recovery Plan in place for IT arrangements was red 

status and was carried forward from the previous AGS, and had one action 
remaining. The delay had been in part due to the pandemic and in part due to 
the need to construct a purpose built facility. 

 
e. advised that there were two new significant issues identified for the first time 

in the 2019/20 AGS, both of which were considered by the responsible officer 
to be amber 

 
I. Review of impact of Coronavirus on the council’s service delivery and 

embedding new ways of working for staff. 
II. Vision 2025 needed to be re-profiled and communicated to a wider 

audience in the light of COVID-19 
 
g. requested that members of Audit Committee give consideration to the content 

of the report. 
 

3

Item No. 1



Question: Would Vision 2025 be brought back to members for consideration once it 
had been re-profiled? 
 
Response: Vision 2025 would be looked at to consider which schemes would be 
appropriate to do now and which schemes could be put back a year or two. 
Members would be consulted on the re-profiled Vision 2025 and then it would go out 
to public consultation. 
 
Question: IT disaster recovery had been identified for some time would this be 
continually monitored? 
 
Response: A lot of work had been completed over the last year, there was a new 
purpose built facility at the depot and all of the kit had been installed. There was one 
small issue that needed resolving before the project could be completed. There 
would always be risk of attacks with running an IT facility and we were constantly 
looking at ways to improve our protection. 
 
Question: How had the team been affected by remote working? 
Response: We have started rolling out new devices and we would be in a different 
position once roll out had been completed. 
 
Question: Referred to page 13 of the report and asked for clarification on the 
purpose built IT facility? 
 
Response: IT equipment needed a different environment to function at its best. Air 
conditioning had been fitted and added fire proofing so that it was more secure 
within its environment. 
 
 
RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted and monitoring arrangements be 
continued. 
 

81.  Internal Audit Progress Report  
 

John Scott, Audit Manager: 
 

a. presented the Internal Audit Progress Report to Audit Committee, 
incorporating the overall position reached so far and summaries of the 
outcome of audits completed during the period September to November 2020, 
as detailed at Appendix A 
 

b. highlighted that Audit Committee held the responsibility for receiving a regular 
progress report from Internal Audit on the delivery of the Internal Audit Plan 
as a key requirement of public sector internal audit standards 
 

c. detailed the content of the report covering the following main areas:  
 

 Progress Against the Plan  

 Summary of Audit Work  

 Implementation of Audit Recommendations  

 Current Areas of Interest Relevant to the Audit Committee 
 

d. advised that in line with corporate strategy responding to the pandemic during 
the early part of 20/21 audit resources were redeployed to deliver key 
services, supporting business and protecting the most vulnerable. 

4



 
e. explained that as a result of this and due to the organisations overall 

response to the pandemic the 20/21 audit plan was reduced in size and 
effectively commenced in September 2020. It was intended that sufficient 
audit coverage would be undertaken to meet statutory responsibilities ad 
provide and audit opinion for 20/21 across governance, risk and internal 
control. 
 

f. advised that as a result of the second national lock down and now tier 2 
restrictions the audit resources had again be diverted to support the 
assurance processes around the payment of business support grants. As a 
result there would be an impact on the audit plan which would be reviewed 
and re-prioritised in January 2021.  
 

g. invited committees questions and comments 
 

Question: Expressed concern that the Audit Team were still being utilised to deal 
with the business grants. 
 
Response: There was a minimum amount of work that was required to be completed 
to provide assurance each year. Staff had now been brought back to provide support 
to the audit work. An Audit plan would be brought to a future meeting for 
consideration. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be accepted and the monitoring arrangements be 
continued. 
 

82.  Internal Audit Recommendations Follow Up  
 

 
John Scott, Audit Manager: 
 

a) presented an update to Audit Committee on outstanding audit 
recommendations including recom
[...]
d to go to government, 
we could be subject to independent spot checks. 
 
RESOLVED that the Fraud and Error Half Year Report 2020/21 be noted. 
 

84.  Audit Committee Work Programme  
 

John Scott, Audit Manager: 
 

a. presented a report to inform members of Audit Committee on the work 
programme for 2020/21 as detailed at Appendix A of the report. 
 

b. advised that the frequency if meetings had been reviewed and revised to take 
into account impacts relating to the pandemic and was considered 
appropriate for 2020/21. 
 

RESOLVED that the contents of the Audit Committee work programme 2020/21 be 
noted. 
 

6



 

7



This page is intentionally blank.



 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 2 FEBRUARY 2021 
  

 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 20-21 – 2023/24 AND TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2021/22 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

COLLEEN WARREN, FINANCIAL SERVICES MANAGER 

 
1. Purpose of Report  

1.1 The purpose of the report is for Audit Committee to review and recommend to 
Council for approval the adoption of the 15 statutory prudential indicators and 8 
local indicators for the period 2020/21 to 2023/24 together with the 2021/22 
Treasury Management Strategy. 
 

2. Executive Summary 
 

2.1 The table below summarises the key prudential indicators that have been 
incorporated into the 2021/22 strategy. The projected capital expenditure will 
determine the capital financing or borrowing requirement, which will in turn 
determine the actual level of external borrowing taken and hence, cash balances 
available for investment.    

Key Prudential Indicators  2020/21 
Revised 

£’000 

2021/22 
Estimated 

£’000 

2022/23 
Estimated 

£’000 

2023/24 
Estimated 

£’000 

Capital Expenditure 

 General Fund 

 HRA 

 Total 

 
5,656 

22,111 
27,767 

 
16,603 
22,387 
38,990 

 
1,160 

14,387 
15,547 

 
948 

11,549 
12,497 

Capital Financing 
Requirement 

    

 Non HRA 

 HRA 

 Total 

68,539 
66,839 

135,378 

75,263 
69,177 

144,440 

71,737 
72,047 

143,784 

70,300 
143,784 
142,347 

Net Borrowing     

External debt (borrowing 
only) 

121,000 127,000 129,000 124,000 

Investments 

 Under one year 
 

20,000 22,000 20,000 19,000 

9

Item No. 3



 

 
 

2.2 The methodology employed for selecting investment counterparties is a multi-stage 
formula based creditworthiness methodology provided by the Council’s treasury 
management advisors, Link Asset Services. The aim of the investment strategy is 
to generate a list of highly creditworthy counterparties, allowing the Council to 
maintain a diversified portfolio of investments that safeguards the cash balances 
whilst generating a reasonable rate of return. The Link methodology, which 
incorporates credit ratings, credit outlooks and watches and overlays credit default 
swaps as a measure of market risk, fully meets the aim of the strategy. 
 

2.3 The Strategy for 2021/22 has been prepared taking into account changes in the 
Prudential Code and Treasury Management Code. 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 This report covers the operation of the Council’s prudential indicators, its treasury 
function and its likely activities for the forthcoming year. It incorporates four key 
Council reporting requirements: 

 Prudential and Treasury Indicators – the reporting of the statutory 
prudential indicators together with  local indicators, in accordance with the 
requirements of the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities and the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice. 

 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement – the reporting of the 
MRP policy which sets out how the Council will pay for capital assets 
through revenue each year (as required by regulation under the Local 
Government 2003) 

 Treasury Management Strategy – which sets out how the Council’s 
treasury activity will support capital decisions, the day-to-day treasury 
management and the limitations on activity through treasury prudential 
indic
[...]
nt Policy and Practices 
(TMP’s) are updated annually to reflect the Treasury Management Strategy 
approved by Council and to reflect any changes in staffing structures or working 
practices of the treasury function and are attached as Appendix 4.   
 

5. Organisational Impacts 
 

5.1 Finance 
 
Financial implications are contained in the main body of the report.  
 

5.2 Legal Implications  
   

16



 

The Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Indicators meet the 
requirements under legislation and code of practice. 
 

6. Risk Implications 
 
The risk implications are contained within the body of the report. 
 

7. Recommendations 
 

7.1 The Audit Committee are recommended to: 
 

7.2 Review and recommend for approval by Council the prudential indicators detailed in 
section 4.1 and appendix 1 of the report. 
  

7.3 Review and recommend for approval by Council the Treasury Management Strategy 
(including the treasury management prudential indicators and the Investment 
Strategy) set out section 4 and appendix 3 of the report. 
 

7.4 Review and recommend for approval by Council the revised MRP policy in appendix 
2 of the report. 

  
7.5 Review and recommend for approval by Council the revised Treasury Management 

Practices and Schedules in Appendix 4 of the report. 
 
Is this a key decision? 
 

No 

Do the exempt information 
categories apply? 
 

No 
 

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules (call-in and 
urgency) apply? 
 

No 

How many appendices does 
the report contain? 
 

4 

List of Background Papers: 
 

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2021-26 
CIPFA Code of Practice 
CIPFA Prudential Code 
Treasury Management Practices 
 

Lead Officer: Colleen Warren – Financial Services Manager 
Telephone (01522) 873361 

17



 

Appendix 1 

Prudential Indicators 2020/21 – 2023/24 

 
1.0 Introduction 

1.1 The Local Government Act 2003 requires the Council to adopt the CIPFA 
Prudential Code and to produce prudential indicators.  The Code set
[...]
 

 
These benchmarks are embodied in the criteria for selecting cash investment 
counterparties and these will be monitored and reported to Members in the 
Investment Annual Report. As this data is collated, trends and analysis will be 
collected and reported 

 

41



This page is intentionally blank.



 AUDIT COMMITTEE  2 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

REPORT BY: 
 

AUDIT MANAGER 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

JOHN SCOTT, AUDIT MANAGER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To present the Internal Audit Progress Report to the Audit Committee, 

incorporating the overall position reached so far, and summaries of the outcomes 
of audits completed during the period. 
 

2. Executive Summary 
 

2.1 The report highlights progress against the audit plan. 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 
 

A key requirement of public sector internal audit standards is that Internal Audit 
should report progress periodically to those charged with governance. The Audit 
Committee has within its terms of reference the responsibility for receiving a 
regular progress report from Internal Audit on the delivery of the Internal Audit 
Plan. The latest progress report for 2020-21 is attached as the appendix to this 
report. 
 

3.2 Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

3.3 
 

The Internal Audit progress report attached (Appendix A) covers the following 
areas :- 
 

 Progress against the plan 

 Summary of Audit work 

 Implementation of Audit recommendations 

 Current areas of interest relevant to the Audit Committee 
 

4. Organisational Impacts  
 

4.1 Finance  
There are no direct financial implications arising as a result of this report.  
 

4.2 Legal Implications including Procurement Rules  
There are no direct legal implications arising as a result of this report.  
 

4.3 Equality, Diversity & Human Rights (including the outcome of the EA attached, if 
required) 
There are no direct E and D implications arising as a result of this report.  
 
 

43

Item No. 4



5.
[...]
ss” of internal audit 
and the audit committee against terms of reference, standards and guidance.  

  
3. Background 

 
3.1 The previous internal assessment was reported to Audit Committee in December 

2018.  
 

3.2 Both internal audit and the audit committee have recently updated their terms of 
reference and these were reviewed again in February 2021. 
 

3.2 Internal Audit was subject to a formal external assessment against audit standards 
in October 2016, and there will be a further assessment later in 2021. 
 

4. Review 
 

4.1 
 

It is suggested that a review group is formed in February/March consisting the 
Chair, Vice Chair and Independent member, plus any other member who may 
wish to be included. The Chief Financial Officer and Audit Manager will also assist. 
This review group will report back to the Committee in June 2021. 
 

5. Organisational Impacts  
 

5.1 Finance  
There are no direct financial implications 
 

5.2 Legal Implications including Procurement Rules  
 
The review of effectiveness aids compliance with the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 
 

6 Recommendation  
 

6.1 Members agree on the composition of the review group. 

75

Item No. 7



 
 
Is this a key decision? 
 

No 
 

Do the exempt information 
categories apply? 
 

No 
 

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules (call-in and 
urgency) apply? 
 

No 
 

How many appendices does 
the report contain? 
 

None 

List of Background Papers: 
 

None 

Lead Officer: John Scott , Audit Manager  
Telephone (01522) 873321 

 

76



AUDIT COMMITTEE 2 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

REPORT BY: 
 

AUDIT MANAGER 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

JOHN SCOTT, AUDIT MANAGER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To provide details of the Audit Committee work programme for 2020/21 

 
2. Executive Summary. 

 
2.1 The Audit Committee approves a work programme each year and monitors 

progress. 
 

3. Main report 
 

3.1 
 
 

The proposed work programme is attache
[...]
ANAGER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To update members with the latest version of the fraud risk register. 
 

2. Executive Summary  
 

2.1 As part of the Council’s fraud strategy a counter fraud risk register is maintained, 
and members are requested to consider this annual update. 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 The Audit committee has a responsibility within its terms of reference to monitor 
the Council’s anti-fraud and anti-corruption arrangements including an assessment 
of fraud risks. 
 

3.2 The register was last updated in December 2019. 
 

4. Risk register  
 

4.1 
 

Highest risks 
 
The register includes a range of Amber risks  
 
Highest Amber risks:  
 
13 - ICT – high (Critical) impact 
15 – Council Tax – high (probable) likelihood 
 
Other Amber risks with “possible” likelihood or “major “ impact: 
 
2 -Procurement 
3 -Creditor payments 
9 -Treasury  
10 -Property 
11 -Grants 
17 -CTS 
18 -HB 
19 -Housing 
23 -Election 
24 -Bribery 
25 -Scams 
26 -Identity fraud 

83

Item No. 9



 
4.2 New risks 

There were no new fraud risks included but government covid grants were added 
to risk 11 “Grants - Housing and Economic Support / Third Sector” 
 

4.3 Removed risks 
None 
 

4.4 Changes in risk score 
Risk 11 grants  - now 2,2 on target risk, was 1,2 
Risk 25 scams  - now 2,2 on target risk was  1,2 
 

4.5 Mitigation/Actions 
 
Some of the main mitigations for the highest risks are:  
 
15 Council Tax  

 
The latest bulk review was due to be undertaken during April –August 2020 and 
then on a rolling review from October 2020 onwards (pending successful tender 
process). However due to COVID the SPD bulk review has been postponed until 
April – August 2021, with the rolling review starting October 2021 (post tender 
process). 
 
13 IT/Data/Cyber fraud 
 

Finalise updated IT security policies and roll out 
Cyber security training  
Anti-malware audit recommendations 
Finalise IT risk register 
PSN compliance 
Cyber essentials 
IT projects (relevant security projects) 
IT DR project work 
 
(all these actions are included within existing audit recommendations or the ICT 
project register/risk register) 
 

4.6. Links to CIPFA Fraud and Corruption tracker 2019  
The CIPFA fraud and corruption tracker highlights the following as key fraud risks 
and comparison to our own risk assessment :  
 

CIPFA ColC Risk Score 
 

Council tax Amber 

Disabled parking N/A 

Housing fraud Amber 

Business rates Green 

  

 
 
 

84



And other risks as:  
 

CIPFA 
 

ColC Risk Score 

Adult social care  N/A 

Insurance  Green 

Procurement Amber 

No recourse to public funds/welfare assistance Amber 

Economic and voluntary sector support and debt Amber 

Payroll, recruitment, expenses and pension Green 

Mandate fraud and manipulation  Amber 
 

 
The CIPFA survey shows that Council tax fraud represents 78% of the identified 
instances of fraud with an estimated value of £30.6m followed by disabled parking 
concession (Blue Badge scheme) and housing frauds representing 10% and 5% of 
the total cases of UK public sector fraud, respectively 
 
The survey highlights a steady downward trend in the number of housing and 
tenancy related frauds detected/prevented, decreasing by roughly 20% year-on-
year. This trend likely indicates successful efforts by local authorities to tackle 
housing fraud and remove illegally sublet properties from the system. The main 
types of housing fraud are Right to buy and Illegal sublet with other tenancy frauds 
that are neither right to buy nor illegal sublet, and may include succession and 
false applications. 
 
Business rate fraud in the survey represents 2% of the total estimated number of 
fraud cases detected or prevented in 2018/19. This represents a marginal increase 
from the previous year’s figure of 1.7% and is reflected in the fact that councils 
reported it as the fifth highest fraud risk area on a national scale and third highest 
specific to districts. Examples of business rates fraud include fraudulent 
applications for exemptions, tax relief and the failure to list properties as being a 
business address. It often takes a visit from someone in the fraud team to discover 
the truth. Even with the increased percentage overall, the estimated loss 
decreased to £8m from £10m the previous year. 
 

5. Organisational Impacts  
 

5.1 Finance (including whole life costs where applicable) 
 
There are no direct financial implications. 
 

5.2 Legal Implications including Procurement Rules  
 
There are no direct legal implications 
 

6 Recommendation  
 

6.1 
 

That the Audit Committee note and comment on the fraud risk register  
 
 

 

85



Is this a key decision? 
 

No 
 

Do the exempt information 
categories apply? 
 

No 
 

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules (call-in and 
urgency) apply? 
 

No 
 

How many appendices does 
the report contain? 
 

One 

List of Background Papers: 
 

None 
 
 

Lead Officer: John Scott, Audit Manager 
Telephone (01522) 873321 

 
 

86



 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS & PUBLIC 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE & TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

CAROLYN WHEATER, MONITORING OFFICER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To advise members that any agenda items following this report are considered to 

contain exempt or confidential information for the reasons specified on the front 
page of the agenda for this meeting. 
 

2. Recommendation  
 

2.1 
 

It is recommended that the press and public be excluded from the meeting at this 
point as it is likely that if members of the press or public were present there would 
be disclosure to them of exempt or confidential information. 

 

87

Item No. 10



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

89

Item No. 11



This page is intentionally blank.


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 15 December 2020
	3 Prudential Indicators 20-21 - 2023/24 and Treasury Management Strategy 2021/22
	4 Internal Audit Progress Report
	1 

Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee 2 February 2021 

 
Present: Councillor Geoff Ellis (in the Chair) 

 
Councillors: Laura McWilliams, Thomas Dyer, Gary Hewson, 

Jackie Kirk, Rebecca Longbottom and Bill Mara 
 

Independent Member: Jane Nellist 
 

Apologies for Absence: None. 

 
85.  Confirmation of Minutes - 15 December 2020  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2020 be 
confirmed. 
 

86.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

87.  Prudential Indicators 20-21 - 2023/24 and Treasury Management Strategy 
2021/22  

 
Sarah Hardy, Principal Finance Business Partner: 
 

a. presented a report for Audit Committee to scrutinise and recommend to 
Council for approval the adoption of the 15 statutory prudential indicators and 
8 local indicators for the period 2020/21 to 2023/24, together with the 2021/22 
Treasury Management Strategy, prior to being reported to Council for final 
approval 
 

b. referred to training undertaken prior to the start of this meeting in relation to 
Treasury Management in order to help members take an informed view on 
the contents of this report 
 

c. summarised the key prudential indicators which had been incorporated into 
the 2021/22 strategy; the projected capital expenditure would determine the 
capital financing or borrowing requirement, which would in turn determine the 
actual level of external borrowing taken and hence, cash balances available 
for investment  
 

d. reported on the methodology employed for selecting investment 
counterparties as detailed at paragraph 2.2 of the report   

 
e. advised that the strategy for 2020/21 had been prepared taking into account 

changes in the Prudential Code and Treasury Management Code  
 
f. outlined the operation of the Council's prudential indicators, its treasury 

function and its likely activities for the forthcoming year, incorporating the four 
key Council reporting requirements as follows:  

 

 Prudential and Treasury Indicators  

 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement  

 Treasury Management Strategy  



 Investment Strategy  
 

g. referred to information provided at paragraph number 4.1.2 of the report in 
relation to Capital Expenditure and Financing, which would be broken down 
further between the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account as 
requested by members 
 

h. requested that Audit Committee review the content of the report and its 
associated appendices and recommend to Council for approval.  

 
Members considered further the content of the report. 
 
Question:  Referred to the Key Prudential Indicators table in paragraph 2.1 of the 
report and asked if the difference in total between 2020/21 and 2021/22 was due to 
the Western Growth Corridor? 
 
Response: No it related to all of the schemes within the capital programme not just 
the Western Growth Corridor. 
 
Question: Was the 2.3million in capital receipts guaranteed income to the Council? 
 
Response: It was an estimated figure based on what we would expect the assets to 
sell for in the current market.  
 
Question: How had the situation with the Travel Lodge affected any of the borrowing 
repayments? 
 
Response: There had been no impact on repayments.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The prudential indicators detailed in Section 4.1 and Appendix 1 of the report 
be recommended to Council for approval.  

 
2. The Treasury Management Strategy (including the Treasury Management 

Prudential Indicators and the Investment Strategy) as set out in Section 4 and 
Appendix 3 of the report be recommended to Council for approval.  
 

3. The revised MRP policy detailed in Appendix 2 of the report be recommended 
to Council for approval. 
 

4. The revised Treasury Management Practices and Schedules detailed in 
Appendix 4 of the report be recommended to Council for approval. 

 
88.  Internal Audit Progress Report  

 
John Scott, Audit Manager: 
 

a. presented the Internal Audit Progress Report to Audit Committee, 
incorporating the overall position reached so far and summaries of the 
outcome of audits completed during the period December 2020 to January 
2021, as detailed at Appendix A 
 



b. highlighted that Audit Committee held the responsibility for receiving a regular 
progress report from Internal Audit on the delivery of the Internal Audit Plan 
as a key requirement of public sector internal audit standards 
 

c. detailed the content of the report covering the following main areas:  
 

 Progress Against the Plan  

 Summary of Audit Work  

 Implementation of Audit Recommendations  

 Current Areas of Interest Relevant to the Audit Committee 
 

d. invited committees questions and comments 
 
Question: Asked for clarification on the consultancy work. 
 
Response: Clarified that it was in depth internal work not external consultancy work. 
The Rogue Landlord Scheme would be looked at alongside management to see 
what lessons could be learned. 
 
Question: Referred to the national fraud figures and commented that it would 
interesting to compare the national figure to the Lincoln figures to provide context. 
 
Response: Yes a comparison could be provided in the Fraud and Error report which 
would be brought to committee in May or June. 
 
Question: The HRA had recently changed the way that it worked to area by area, 
have you been requested to complete an audit to see how it functions? 
 
Response: Yes it would be considered as part of the plan for 2021/22. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be accepted and the monitoring arrangements be 
continued. 
 
 

89.  Audit Committee Terms of Reference  
 

John Scott, Audit Manager: 
 

a. presented a report to obtain comments on the Audit Committee terms of 
reference as part of an annual review. 
 

b. advised that the Audit Committee terms of reference were  based on best 
practice issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA), and the Audit Committee was also referenced within the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

 
c. referred to the current terms of reference attached at Appendix A of the report 

and advised that there were no suggested changes at the current time. 
 

d. invited committees questions and comments 
 
Question: It had been agreed previously that a qualified accountant needed to be on 
the committee. Did this need to be reflected in the Terms of Reference? 
 



Response: It had been raised previously and agreed that it was best practice but the 
committee did not want it to be mandatory as part of the Terms of Reference. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit Committee terms of reference be noted 
 

90.  Internal Audit Charter  
 

John Scott, Audit Manager: 
 

a. presented the Internal Audit Charter for annual review . 
 

b. advised that the current Charter was approved by the Audit Committee and 
Council in December 2019. There had been no new national guidance since 
then and no changes were suggested at this time. 
 

c. invited committees questions and comments. 
 

The committed considered the contents of the report. 
 

RESOLVED that the current Charter be noted. 
 
 

91.  Audit Committee and Internal Audit Review of Effectiveness  
 

John Scott,  Audit Manager: 
 

a. presented a report to provide details of the review of  effectiveness of the 
Audit Committee and Internal Audit, and obtain agreement in terms of the 
composition of a member review group to carry out this task 

 
b. advised that it was good practice undertake regular reviews of effectiveness 

of internal audit and the audit committee against terms of reference, 
standards and guidance. 
 

c. advised that both internal audit and the audit committee had recently updated 
their terms of reference and these were reviewed again in February 2021. 
 

d. advised that Internal Audit was subject to a formal assessment against audit 
standards in October 2016, and there would be no further assessment later in 
2021. 
 

e. requested nominations for the formation of a review group in February/March  
to report back to Audit Committee June 2021, consisting of the Audit 
Committee Chair, Independent Member, plus any other member who may 
wish to be included, with assistance from the Chief Finance Officer and Audit 
Manager  
 

f. requested member’s consideration of the report, and agreement on the 
composition of the review group. 

 
RESOLVED that the composition of the Review Group be agreed as follows: 
 

 Councillor G Ellis – Chair 

 Councillor L McWilliams – Vice Chair 

 Councillor Tom Dyer 



 Jane Nellist, Independent Member 
 

92.  Audit Committee Work Programme  
 

John Scott, Audit Manager: 
 

a. presented a report to inform members of Audit Committee on the work 
programme for 2020/21 as detailed at Appendix A of the report. 
 

b. advised that the frequency if meetings had been reviewed and revised to take 
into account impacts relating to the pandemic and was considered 
appropriate for 2020/21. 
 

RESOLVED that the contents of the Audit Committee work programme 2020/21 be 
noted. 
 
 

93.  Fraud Risk Register  
 

John Scott, Audit Manager: 
 

a. presented a report to provide Audit Committee with an updated fraud risk 
register for consideration. 
 

b. explained that the Audit committee had a responsibility within its terms of 
reference to monitor the Councils anti-fraud and anti-corruption arrangements 
including an assessment of fraud risks.  
 

c. referred to  paragraph 4 of the report and detailed the following: 
 

 Highest risks 
i. High Amber risks 
ii. Other Amber risks with “possible” likelihood or “major” impact 

 New Risks 

 Removed risks 

 Changes in risk score 

 Mitigation/Actions 
i. Council Tax 
ii. IT/ Data/ Cyber fraud 

 Links to CIPFA Fraud and Corruption tracker 2019 
 

d. advised that the CIPFA survey showed that Council tax fraud represented 
78% of the identified instances of fraud with an estimated value of £30.6m 
followed by disabled parking concession (Blue Badge scheme) and housing 
frauds represented 10% and 5% of the total cases of UK public sector fraud, 
respectively. 
 

e. invited members questions and comments 
 

Question: Referred to risk 15 in relation to Council Tax and asked in relation to 
Houses in Multiple Occupation what approach did the Council take to prove that they 
were students ? 
 
Response: A response would be sought from the relevant team and circulated to 
members. 



 
Question: Referred to risk 23 in relation to Elections and asked if any risks had been 
identified in relation to Covid-19? 
 
Response: A piece of work had been commissioned where a risk assessment would 
be completed for each of the processes including the count, postal votes and at each 
of the polling stations. 
 
Question: There had recently been an increase in the number of telephone scams 
going around, did this risk need to be reassessed? 
 
Response: That risk could be reviewed and discussed and then reported back to 
committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the fraud risk register be noted. 
 

94.  Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item(s) of business because it is likely that if members 
of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of ‘exempt 
information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972. 
 

95.  Fraud Risk Register PART B  
 

Minute number 93 included details of the discussion associated with this item. 
 
(Only Appendix A Fraud Risk Register was contained here as exempt information.) 
 
 


